
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
FRIDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  Declarations of Interest   
 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

4.  Tai Tarian - Local Letting Policies  (Pages 13 - 28) 
 
Report of the Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct Services 
 

5.  Local Development Plan (LDP) Annual Monitoring Report   
(Pages 29 - 220) 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
 

6.  Food and Feed Service Delivery Plan 2018-2019 and the Food and 
Feed Law Enforcement Review 2017-2018   
(Pages 221 - 294) 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
 

7.  Neath Food and Drink Festival  (Pages 295 - 300) 
 
Report of the Head of Property and Regeneration 



 
8.  Forward Work Programme 2018/19  (Pages 301 - 302) 

 
9.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended). 
 

10.  Access to Meetings   
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
PART 2 
 

11.  Pitches 4 and 5 at Cwrt Herbert, Neath Abbey  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 303 - 308) 
 
Private Joint Report of the Head of Streetcare Services and the 
Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

12.  Canolfan Sheltered Accommodation, Seven Sisters, Neath  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 309 - 312) 
 
Private Report of the Head of property and Regeneration 
 

13.  Former Brynsiriol Senior Citizens Centre, Cymmer, Port Talbot 
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 313 - 318) 
 
Private Report of the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

14.  Property and Regeneration Delegated Powers  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 319 - 344) 
 
Private Report of the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

15.  Sale of Former Ynysmaerdy School  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 345 - 348) 
 
Private Report of the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

 



S.Phillips 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 19 October 2018 
 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave 
 

 
 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise Democratic Services staff.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process). The Chairperson and Vice Chairperson of the relevant Scrutiny 
Committee will be invited to be present at this meeting.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 16 - 
 

140918 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 14 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET 

BOARD 
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies (Chairperson) and A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan, N.Jones, C.Davies and T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor D.W.Davies be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. QUARTER 1 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2018  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

4. RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN REVIEW  
 
Decision: 
 
1. That a review be undertaken of the Rights of Way Improvement 

Plan (2008-2018); 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 17 - 
 

140918 

2. That the Rights of Way Improvement Plan Review Delivery 
Schedule as set out in Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be 
implemented. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure compliance with the CROW Act 2000, and to put a framework 
in place for the management and improvement of our Rights of Way 
network for the next 10 years. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

5. ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH - COMMUNITY OF CRYNANT  
 
Decision: 
 
That a modification order be made to recognise a public footpath from 
Main Road to Woodland Road, in the Community of Crynant between 
points A and D at the widths specified in paragraphs 4.2 and 4.3. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
1. There is sufficient use of the path throughout the relevant period, in 

addition to using the way to access the Rugby Club and 
Community Centre; 

 
2. Those who make use of the path can be said to represent the 

public at large; 
 

3. The installation of street lighting and the relatively recent 
improvement works were evidently done to improve access for all 
members of the public. 
 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

Page 6



- 18 - 
 

140918 

Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

6. ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH - COMMUNITIES OF BRITON FERRY 
AND NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. TAI TARIAN LOCAL LETTINGS POLICIES  
 
Decision: 
 
That consideration of the report be deferred to such time as Officer’s 
from Tai Tarian be present to present the report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow relevant Officers to be present to answer any questions 
Members may have. 
 
 

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

9. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No. 
10 below, the Chairperson agreed that this could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 
No.2290 (as amended). 
 
Reason:  Due to the time element. 
 
 
 

Page 7



- 19 - 
 

140918 

10. PORT TALBOT BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT FUNDING  
 
Decision: 
 
That the offer of grant funding from the Welsh Government in order to 
pursue the potential establishment of a formal Business Improvement 
District for Port Talbot Town Centre, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
In order that the potential for establishing a Business Improvement 
District in Port Talbot town centre can be pursued. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

11. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED:  That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 

Instrument 2001 No. 2290, the public be excluded for 
the following items of business which involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 

12. FORMER BRYNSIRIOL SENIOR CITIZENS CENTRE, CYMMER, 
PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be withdrawn from consideration at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



- 20 - 
 

140918 

13. FORMER BRYNHYFRED PRIMARY SCHOOL, GIANTS GRAVE 
ROAD, BRITON FERRY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the terms for the grant of a sublease to Me Myself and I Neath Port 
Talbot, of the majority of the former Brynhyfryd Primary School site at 
Giants Grave Road, Briton Ferry, Neath, as detailed in the private 
circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the premises to be used for the benefit of the local charity and 
the local community. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

14. LONLAS VILLAGE WORKSHOPS, SKEWEN, NEATH  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That Officers of Property and Regeneration in conjunction with 

Legal Services continue to try and negotiate a sensible and 
realistic rent and terms for a new head lease of the Workshops 
which, if tentatively agreed, be reported to Cabinet Board for 
resolution; 

 
2. Failing the above, the Authority hand back control and 

management of the Workshops to the Landlords and then seek to 
negotiate tenancies of the operational units and offices it wishes to 
continue to occupy on terms and conditions to be agreed by the 
Head of Property and Regeneration.  
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To agree the way forward in respect of ongoing negotiations with the 
Landlord in respect of the renewal of the head lease. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

Page 9



- 21 - 
 

140918 

 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Member has been consulted on this item. 
 
 

15. FORMER SCHOOL HOUSE AT ST HELIER DRIVE, SANDFIELDS, 
PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the recommended offer for the former Sandfields Comprehensive 
School House, 74 St Helier Drive, Sandfields, Port Talbot, as detailed in 
the private circulated report, be accepted. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the disposal of a surplus property and attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Members have been consulted on this item. 
 
 

16. TY ARIAN, SILVER COURT, SANDFIELDS, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the terms and conditions for the release of the restrictive covenant 
on the New Sandfields Aberavon building ‘Ty Arian’, at Silver Court, 
Sandfields, Aberavon, Port Talbot be agreed, which will allow the surplus 
building to be sold and used as a dental practice. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the proposal to progress. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

Page 10



- 22 - 
 

140918 

 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Members have been consulted on this item. 
 
 

17. THE PAVILION/CHANGING ROOMS AT TAIBACH MEMORIAL PARK, 
PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the grant of the lease to the Trustees of Goytre Afc of the 
pavilion/changing rooms at Taibach Memorial Park, Port Talbot, on the 
terms set out in the private circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the unused pavilion/changing rooms to be used by the club, for 
the benefit of the local community. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Members have been consulted on this item. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET 
BOARD 

 
26 October 2018 

 
Report of the Head of Commissioning, Support & Direct Services – 

A.Thomas 
 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 
TAI TARIAN LOCAL LETTINGS POLICIES 

 

Purpose of the Report  
1. To seek approval of two local letting policies proposed by Tai Tarian 

(Appendices 1 and 2) and to obtain ongoing delegated authority for the 
Head of Commissioning, Support & Direct Services to approve any further 
such proposed local lettings policies.   
 
Executive Summary 

2. Tai Tarian have put forward two proposed local letting policies which 
require member approval before implementation. Due to the likelihood of 
Tia Tarian wishing to put forward future proposals for local letting policies, 
it is suggested that the Head of Commissioning, Support & Direct 
Services is granted delegated authority to approve any further such 
proposed local lettings policies. 
 
Background  

3. The Council and Tai Tarian’s Joint Lettings Policy, 2015 states that: 
 
“Nothing contained in this policy shall prevent Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council and Tai Tarian from developing and agreeing local 
lettings policies to meet specific local issues and where relevant these 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

   

local lettings policies shall apply in addition or instead of the provisi
[...]
, conclusions and recommendations of the second LDP 
Annual Monitoring Report (AMR); and the submission and 
publication procedures to be implemented. 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To consider the findings, conclusions and recommendations of the 

second Local Development Plan (LDP) Annual Monitoring Report 
(AMR); and the submission and publication procedures to be 
implemented. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The Neath Port Talbot LDP (2011-2026) was formally adopted by 

the Council on 27th January 2016. As part of the statutory 
development plan process, the Council is required to prepare an 
AMR each year following adoption, with the report being submitted 
to the Welsh Government by the 31st October. 

 
3 The AMR provides the basis for monitoring the effectiveness of the 

LDP and determines whether any revisions to the Plan are 
necessary. It examines whether the underlying LDP strategy 
remains sound, the impact the policies are having at the local and 
wider level and whether policies and related targets have been met 
or progress is being made towards meeting them. 

 
4 This is the second AMR to be prepared since the adoption of the 

Plan and covers the period 1st April 2017 – 31st March 2018. This 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



report summarises the findings, conclusions and recommendations 
of the AMR. 

 
Background 
 
5 The Neath Port Talbot LDP (2011-2026) was formally adopted by 

the Council on 27th January 2016, and provides the basis for 
decisions on land use planning in the County Borough up to 2026. 

 
6 Under Section 76 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004, the Council has a statutory obligation to produce an AMR 
each year following adoption, with the report being submitted to the 
Welsh Government by the 31st October. 

 
LDP Monitoring Framework 
 
7 The LDP Monitoring Framework forms the basis of the AMR, 

assessing how the Plan’s strategic policies and supporting detailed 
policies are performing against the identified targets 
[...]
 printing together with post and 
package at the prevailing cost. Electronic copies will be made 
available at no cost. 

 
Consultation 
 
22 There is no requirement under the regulations for internal or 

external consultation on this item. 
 
Financial Impact 
 
23 The decisions will incur expenditure in relation to the publication 

procedures. These costs will be accommodated within existing 
budgets. 

 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
24 In order to assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector 

Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010, an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) Screening Exercise has been carried out. 

 
25 The LDP was subjected to a Sustainability Appraisal (SA) process 

which included an assessment of the LDP policies and proposals 
on equalities (including sex, age, race and disability issues). These 
aspects have therefore been assessed alongside all the other 

Page 33



sustainability and environmental issues, enabling the effects of the 
Plan to be fully assessed. 

 
26 Given that the SA of the LDP incorporated an EIA, and the fact that 

the AMR provides only a factual report on implementation of LDP 
policy, the Screening Exercise concluded that there is no 
requirement to carry out an additional separate exercise.  

 
Workforce Impacts 
 
27  There are no workforce impacts in respect of this report. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 
28  There are no legal impacts in respect of this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
29  The Council will be in breach of its requirement to prepare and 

publish a LDP AMR should there be a failure to implement the 
proposed recommendations. 

 
 Recommendation 

 
30 That having considered the report, it is resolved to make the 

following recommendations for approval: 
 

1. The findings, conclusions and recommendations of the AMR as 
presented in Appendix 1 are noted. 
 

2. The submission and publication procedures as set out in the 
report are implemented. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
31  The recommendations are needed to ensure compliance with the 

requirements of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
and Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2015. 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
32 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 

in period. 

Page 34



Appendices 
 
33 Appendix 1 – LDP Annual Monitoring Report (October 2018). 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Legislation and Regulations: 
 
34 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
35 The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015. 
36 The Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes (Wales) 

Regulations 2004. 
 
Planning Policy / Guidance: 
 
37 Neath Port Talbot LDP (2011-2026) (January 2016). 
38 LDP Annual Monitoring Report (October 2017). 
39 Planning Policy Wales Edition 9 (2016). 
40 Local Development Plan Manual Edition 2 (2015).   
 
Officer Contact 
 
41  Ceri Morris – Planning Policy Manager [Tel: 01639 686320 / E-

mail:  c.morris1@npt.gov.uk  
  

Page 35

mailto:c.morris1@npt.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

LDP Annual Monitoring Report (October 2018) 

Page 36



www.npt.gov.uk/ldp

Annual Monitoring Report  
(October 2018)

-

Page 37



Page 38



3Executive Summary

PART 1 - Introduction & Background

91 Introduction

132 Contextual Change

132.1 National Context

162.2 Regional Context

182.3 Local Context

PART 2 - LDP Monitoring

233 Strategy

233.1 Strategy

274 Overarching Policies

274.1 Strategic Policy 1 Climate Change

334.2 Strategic Policy 2 Health

364.3 Strategic Policy 3 Sustainable Communities

384.4 Strategic Policy 4 Infrastructure

415 Area Based Policies

415.1 Strategic Policy 5 Development in the Coastal Corridor Strategy Area

595.2 Strategic Policy 6 Development in the Valleys Strategy Area

696 Building Healthy & Sustainable Communities

696.1 Strategic Policy 7 Housing Requirement

726.2 Strategic Policy 8 Affordable Housing


[...]
icture therefore, the Council considers that there
are no factors at present to suggest that changes are required to the plan or that an early
review (either partial or full) is necessary at this time. There is however an identified need
for further research and investigation to be undertaken to assess the reason(s) for the
missed targets and whether there are broader implications as far as the successful
implementation of the LDP is concerned.

Executive Summary

LocalD
evelopm

entP
lan:A

nnualM
onitoring

R
eport(O

ctober2018)

6

Page 44



PART 1 - Introduction & Background

Page 45



Page 46



1 Introduction

1.0.1 The adopted Local Development Plan (LDP) (1) provides a land use framework
on which decisions about future development in the County Borough are based.

1.0.2 Section 76 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the Council
to produce an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) for submission to the Welsh Government.
This is the second AMR since adoption of the Plan and covers the period between the 1st

April 2017 and 31st March 2018.

1.0.3 The AMR provides the opportunity to monitor the progress of the delivery of the
LDP, the Plan's sustainability credentials and to identify any significant contextual changes
that might influence its implementation. The results of this monitoring process will feed
into the ongoing analysis of the LDP, with the Council required to undertake a formal
review of the Plan every 4 years.

What is the AMR?

1.0.4 The main aim of the AMR is to establish whether the LDP Strategy is effective
and achieving its aims and whether the strategic policies are working in practice. In
evaluating these matters, the AMR (including the SA monitoring of the SA objectives)
considers the effectiveness of the Plan as a whole in order to determine whether there is
a need for the Plan to be reviewed in some way.

Indicators

1.0.5 Under Regulation 37 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan)
(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015, the AMR is required to monitor the following
core indicators:

Table 1.0.1 Indicators Prescribed in Regulation 37

Monitoring Framework
Reference

Core Indicators Prescribed in Regulation 37

40The housing land supply taken from the current Housing Land Availability Study. This
is measured in years' supply(2).

39 & 41The number of net additional affordable and general market dwellings built in the LPA’s
area (i.e. Through the planning system). This should indicate the level of new housing
constructed, minus any demolitions, during the AMR period and since the LDP was
adopted(3).

1 Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Local Development Plan (January 2016).
2 Regulation 37(4)(a) The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations

2015.
3 Regulation 37(4)(b) The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations

2015.

1 . Introduction

Lo
ca
lD

ev
el
op

m
en

tP
la
n:

A
nn

ua
lM

on
ito
rin

g
R
ep

or
t(
O
ct
ob

er
20

18
)

9

Page 47



1.0.6 The LDP monitoring framework contains a total of 89 indicators, comprising the
2 core indicators along with a range of local and contextual indicators identified by the
Council which relate to the Neath Port Talbot context and broader economic, social and
cultural issues respectively.

1.0.7 Each of these indicators requires monitoring and the nature of data collection will
vary between them. Some are factual (e.g. has a development or SPG been delivered in
the anticipated timescale?), while others will require data collection and monitoring over
a longer period of time period (e.g. housing completion figures).

1.0.8 The first AMR (2017) identified that the 7 indicators and their associated targets
listed below had been completed by the end of the monitoring period (i.e. 31st March 2017).
As a result, these indicators only feature in the report to ensure there are no gaps within
the sequential numbering of the indicators.

Table 1
[...]
51 52 

Cadoxton CAD 10 11 Coedffranc  Central COC 46 44 

Cimla CIM 19 21 Coedffranc North CON 10 10 

Crynant CRY 15 15 Coedffranc West COW 44 43 

Cwmllynfell CWM 12 14 Cymmer CYM 32 32 

 Dyffryn DYF 27 26 Glyncorrwg GLC 11 10 

Gwaun-cae-
Gurwen 

GCG 27 26 Gwynfi GWY 11 11 

Glynneath GLN 37 36 Margam MAR 50 46 

Godrergraig GOD 4 7 Port Talbot POR 84 75 

Lower Brynamman LBR 8 8 Sandfields East SAE 48 42 

Neath (East)  NEE 47 44 Sandfields West SAW 38 38 

Neath (North) NEN 145 149 Taibach TAI 41 41 

Neath (South) NES 21 21 Port Talbot area Total  654 618 

Onllwyn ONL 9 10     

Pelenna PEL 11 9 Other / Out of area xxx 0 0 

Pontardawe PON 90 91 NPT Combined Total  1349 1309 

Page 282



Resolven RES 25 21     

Rhos RHO 14 12     

Seven Sisters SEV 19 18     

Tonna  TON 20 19     

Trebanos TRE 7 7     

Ystalyfera YST 28 27     

Neath area Total  693 691     

 

  

Page 283



Appendix 2 

 

 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE  

Review of Food and Feed Law Enforcement Performance 2017 / 2018 
 

1.0 Introduction  

In May 2014 the Food Standards Agency (FSA) carried out an audit of the Food and Feed law 
enforcement services of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council.  The audit was undertaken to 
ensure compliance with the Framework Agreement (2010). An action plan was agreed to implement 
a number of recommendations to improve the service in areas identified by the audit report. 

3.27(ii) of the Action Plan recommended that the authority:- 

“carryout an annual food and feed law enforcement performance review for approval by the 
relevant member forum or senior officer, as appropriate (The Standard – 3.2)” 

This is the aforesaid review, submitted to the Head of Planning and Public Protection for approval. 
 
2.0 Planned  inspections/interventions 2017/2018: 

2.1.0 Food Hygiene:- 

RISK 
CATEGORY 

NUMBER OF 
PREMISES 
CARRIED 

FORWARD 

BALANCE OF NEW / 
OLD INTERVENTIONS 
DUE / PLANNED BY 

31/3/2018              
(TO EXCL
[...]
12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 319

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 345

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Tai Tarian - Local Letting Policies
	5 Local Development Plan (LDP) Annual Monitoring Report
	1 R&SDCB Report (26-Oct-18) LDP AMR
	2 Appendix 1 LDP AMR (Oct'18)
	1. Front Cover
	1
	2

	2 Main Report
	3. Back Cover
	4
	5



	6 Food and Feed Service Delivery Plan 2018-2019 and the Food and Feed Law Enforcement Review 2017-2018
	UReport Title
	UENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS:
	UFOOD AND FEED SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2018-2019 and
	NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
	FOOD & FEED LAW ENFORCEMENT
	1.1 Purpose of the Service
	3.4 Advice to Businesses



	UAppendix 2
	U ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE
	UReview of Food and Feed Law Enforcement Performance 2017 / 2018
	U1.0 Introduction
	U2.0 Planned  inspections/interventions 2017/2018:
	U2.1.0 Food Hygiene:-
	U2.2 Food Standards : Planned Interventions
	Resources were directed to inspecting the A, B and Unrated businesses within the county borough. C rated (low risk) businesses as a consequence are being de-prioritised from the inspection programme.  The department is however looking to address this ...
	Trading Standards is generally intelligence led and the main focus of food standards work is on catering premises, particularly in addressing concerns on allergens, presence of illegal or restricted colours and the adulteration or substitution of food...
	Progress on interventions and quality checks are monitored by the Trading Standards Team Leader via spot checks, accompanied visits, annual appraisals and quart
[...]
tes made when necessary.
	U11. Conclusions
	U12. Review of report by Head of Service

	7 Neath Food and Drink Festival
	8 Forward Work Programme 2018/19
	11 Pitches 4 and 5 at Cwrt Herbert, Neath Abbey (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	12 Canolfan Sheltered Accommodation, Seven Sisters, Neath (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	13 Former Brynsiriol Senior Citizens Centre, Cymmer, Port Talbot (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	14 Property and Regeneration Delegated Powers (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	15 Sale of Former Ynysmaerdy School (Exempt under Paragraph 14)





Minutes of the meeting


- 23 - 
 

261018 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 26 OCTOBER 2018 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET 

BOARD 
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave (Chairperson) 
 

Vice Chair of Scrutiny: 
 
Councillor: L.Jones 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan and T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.Wingrave be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting of 14 September, 2018 be noted 
by the Committee. 
 
 

3. TAI TARIAN - LOCAL LETTING POLICIES  
 
Cabinet Members took on board the views of the Scrutiny Committee, 
which had discussed the report in its meeting immediately prior to the 
Cabinet Board.  
 
Cabinet Members felt that the report should be deferred at today’s 
meeting, to allow further information to be included as follows:  
 



- 24 - 
 

261018 

 A screening assessment had been completed, with the outcome 
that no Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) was necessary, but 
Members felt that an EIA should nonetheless be completed due to 
the vulnerable nature of homeless people (even though 
homelessness was not defined as a protected characteristic); 

 

 Cabinet Members wanted additional legal information included 
within the report around the Authority’s statutory duty to 
homelessness. They also wanted figures included in the report 
relating to homeless and potentially homeless households within 
the Authority; 

 

 Cabinet Members wanted the impact of the ‘Bush Row’ Local 
Letting Policy assessed in relation to the wider community (ie if the 
recommendation was approved, would the problems mentioned in 
the report be forced into other areas?);  

 

 Members expressed concern about giving delegated powers to the 
Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct Services as they felt 
such policies should be brought for discussion and approval by the 
Cabinet Board. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be deferred until further information had been included in 
relation to the points identified above. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Member’s required more information before making a decision on the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

4. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (LDP) ANNUAL MONITORING 
REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the findings, conclusions and recommendations of the Annual 
Monitoring Report, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be 



- 25 - 
 

261018 

noted and the submission and publication procedures as set out in the 
report be implemented. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure compliance with the requirements of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Town and Country Planning (Local 
Development Plan) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. FOOD AND FEED SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2018-2019 AND THE 
FOOD AND FEED LAW ENFORCEMENT REVIEW 2017-2018  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Food and Feed Service Delivery Plan 2018- 2019 and the Food 
and Feed Law Enforcement Review 2017-2018, be noted. 
 
 

6. NEATH FOOD AND DRINK FESTIVAL  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 26 - 
 

261018 

8. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No. 
10 below, the Chairperson agreed that this could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 
No.2290 (as amended). 
 
Reason:  Due to the time element. 
 
 

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED:  That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 

Instrument 2001 No. 2290, the public be excluded for 
the following items of business which involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 

10. REPAYMENT OF GRANT MONIES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the full amount of grant monies, as detailed in the private circulated 
urgent report, be waived, for the reasons given within the circulated 
report.   
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure the Authority exercises it discretion under the Housing Grants 
Construction and Regeneration Act 1996: Disabled Facilities Grant 
(Conditions relating to approval or payment of Grant) General Consent 
2008. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 27 - 
 

261018 

11. PITCHES 4 AND 5 AT CWRT HERBERT, NEATH ABBEY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the grant of a lease to the Trustees of Celtic Neath AFC in respect 
of the playing fields and recreation area known as pitches 4 and 5 at 
Cwrt Herbert, Neath Abbey, on the terms set out in the private circulated 
report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the playing fields and recreation area to be used for the playing 
of senior football and associated training purposes by the club for the 
benefit of the local community. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

12. CANOLFAN SHELTERED ACCOMMODATION, SEVEN SISTERS, 
NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the recommended offer received from A W Properties for land 
formerly known as Canolfan Sheltered Accommodation, Seven Sisters, 
Neath, on the terms set out in the private, circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the sale of a surplus property and to obtain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 



- 28 - 
 

261018 

13. FORMER BRYNSIRIOL SENIOR CITIZENS' CENTRE, CYMMER, 
PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the recommended offer for the former Brynsiriol Senior Citizens’ 
Centre, Cymmer, Port Talbot, as detailed in the private circulated report, 
be approved.   
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the disposal of a surplus property and obtain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to consultation with the Local Ward Member. 
 
 

14. PROPERTY AND REGENERATION DELEGATED POWERS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

15. SALE OF FORMER YNYSMAERDY SCHOOL  
 
Decision: 
 
That Officers continue negotiations with Linc Cymru for the disposal of 
the former Ynysymaerdy School. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the sale of surplus land for an innovative housing 
development and to obtain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 



- 29 - 
 

261018 

 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to consultation with the Local Ward Member. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


